UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

ASSOCIATION TO PRESERVE AND)
PROTECT LOCAL LIVELIHOODS, et al.)
Plaintiffs,)))
PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS)
ASSOCIATION,)
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)))
v.) Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-416-LEW
TOWN OF BAR HARBOR, a municipal corporation of the State of Maine,)))
Defendant,)
CHARLES SIDMAN,))
Defendant-Intervenor.	,))

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S NOTICE OF JOINDER IN PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S EXPERT WITNESS, CHARLES SIDMAN

Plaintiff-Intervenor Penobscot Bay and River Pilots Association (the <u>Pilots Association</u>), through its undersigned attorneys, hereby submits this *Notice of Joinder* in the *Motion to Exclude Defendant-Intervenor's Expert Witness, Charles Sidman* (the <u>Motion</u>) filed by Plaintiffs Association to Preserve and Protect Local Livelihoods, B.H. Piers, L.L.C, Golden Anchor, L.C., Delray Explorer Hull 493, L.L.C., and Acadia Explorer Hull 492, L.L.C. (the **Plaintiffs**) (ECF No. 125) on June 9, 2023.

The Pilots Association adopts all arguments set forth in the Motion, supports Plaintiffs' Motion, and joins in the relief requested by Plaintiffs pursuant to the Motion.

WHEREFORE, the Pilots Association hereby joins Plaintiffs' *Motion to Exclude Defendant-Intervenor's Expert Witness, Charles Sidman* and respectfully requests that the Court exclude the testimony of Defendant-Intervenor Charles Sidman as expert witness and grant such other and further relief as is just and appropriate under the circumstances.

Dated: June 9, 2023

Twain Braden
Thompson Bowie & Hatch LLC
415 Congress Street
P.O. Box 4630
Portland, ME 04112-4630
(207) 774-2500
tbraden@thompsonbowie.com

/s/ Kathleen Kraft

C. Jonathan Benner (pro hac vice)
Kathleen E. Kraft (pro hac vice)
Thompson Coburn LLP
1909 K Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900 (main)
(202) 585-6969 (fax)
kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com
jbenner@thompsoncoburn.com

John Kingston (*pro hac vice*) Thompson Coburn LLP One U.S. Bank Plaza St. Louis, Missouri 63101 (314) 552-6000 (main) (314) 552-7000 (fax) jkingston@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor Penobscot Bay and River Pilots Association

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 9th Day of June, 2023, I caused the foregoing document to be served upon all counsel of record via the Court's CM/ECF system.

/s/ Kathleen E. Kraft